

No. 11-1149

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

GRAY PETERSON, Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CHARLES F. GARCIA*, *ET. AL.*, Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Honorable Walker D. Miller, Senior District Judge

BRIEF OF SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., BUCKEYE FIREARMS FOUNDATION, CITIZENS' RIGHTS ACTION LEAGUE, COMMONWEALTH SECOND AMENDMENT, CONNECTICUT CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE, CALGUNS FOUNDATION, INC., GUN OWNERS CIVIL RIGHTS ALLIANCE, HAWAII DEFENSE FOUNDATION, ILLINOIS CARRY, ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION, MAINE OPEN CARRY ASSOCIATION, MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, OREGON FIREARMS EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION, WISCONSIN CARRY, INC., SCOPE, INC., STILLWATER FIREARMS ASSOCIATION, VIRGINIA CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE, INC., AND WEST VIRGINIA CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL

Mikolaj T. Tempski
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.
12500 NE Tenth Pl
Bellevue, WA 98005
425.454.7012/Fax: 425.451.3959
miko.tempski@saf.org

June 13, 2011

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

*Appellants substituted Charles F. Garcia for Alvin LaCabe and James Davis for Peter Weir.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

CONSENT TO FILE2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS REASONING FOR SELECTING
 INTERMEDIATE REVIEW FOR THIS FUNDAMENTAL SECOND
 AMENDMENT CLAIM.4

 A. Rather Than Concealed Carry, The Combined Regulations Challenged
 Implicate the Broader Right to Carry Firearms in Public.....4

 B. The Combined Regulations Affect a Broad Class of People.....5

 C. The Public Carrying of Firearms for Self-Defense Is Protected As Part of
 the “Core” Second Amendment Right.6

 II. VARIOUS METHODS OF REVIEW ARE AVAILABLE TO EXAMINE A
 SECOND AMENDMENT CLAIM.10

 A. Means-Ends Standards of Review Do Not Resolve All Second
 Amendment Questions.11

 B. The Second Amendment Rights of Law-Abiding, Responsible
 Individuals Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny Review.15

 III. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY APPLIED A RATIONAL BASIS
 TEST AND CALLED IT INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY18

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrews v. State, 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....9, 10

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004)16

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972)19

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n, 447 U.S. 557 (1980) ..17

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....16

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....18

City of Las Vegas v. Moberg, 82 N.M. 626, 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971)....9

Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456 (1988)16

District of Columbia v. Heller, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19,
20

Hudson v. Michigan, 547 U.S. 586 (2006)19

In re Brickey, 8 Idaho 597, 70 P. 609 (1902).....9

Kellogg v. City of Gary, 562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990).....9

Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....19

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) 7, 15, 19

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)19

Muscarello v. United States, 524 U.S. 125 (1998)8

Nunn v. State, 1 Ga. 243, 251 (1846).....9, 10

Parker v. District of Columbia, 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 13, 15

Peruta v. County of San Diego, 758 F.Supp.2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2010)....10

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....18

Richards v. County of Yolo, 2011 WL 1885641 at 3 (E.D. Cal. May 13, 2011).....10

Robertson v. Baldwin, 165 U.S. 275 (1897)9

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)18

State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner, 180 W. Va. 457, 377 S.E.2d 139 (1988)9

State v. Chandler, 5 La. Ann. 489, 490 (1850).....10

State v. Delgado, 298 Or. 395, 692 P.2d 610 (Or. 1984)9

State v. Reid, 1 Ala. 612, 616-17 (1840).....10

State v. Rosenthal, 75 Vt. 295, 55 A. 610 (1903)9

U.S. v. Reese, 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010) 16, 17

United States v. Carlone Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)20

United States v. Chester, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 7, 15, 17, 20

United States v. Engstrum, 609 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2009).....16

United States v. Everist, 368 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2004).....20

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 15, 16

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939)7, 14

United States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) 7, 17, 20

United States v. Williams, 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)17

United States v. Yancey, 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010).....17

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....15

Statutes

C.R.S. § 18-12-2015

Denver Code § 38-1175

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 214 (6th Ed. 1998)8
